requirements specified in the Part 3 of the Prudential Rules issued by the CMA.

c) The Company’s business objectives when managing capital adequacy is to comply with the capital
requirements set forth by the CMA to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern,
and to maintain a strong capital base.

18. CORRECTION OF ERRORS

During 2019, management noted that there had been duplicate and erroneous recording of actuarial
gains and losses on employees’ end of service benefits liability in “other liabilities” and non-
reclassification of intercompany payable and receivable whenever employees transfer between DB
Group entities.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Company’s financial statements.

DEUTSCHE SECURITIES SAUDI ARABIA
(Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

(Saudi Arabian Riyals in ‘000)

28

18. CORRECTION OF ERRORS (CONTINUED)

18.1 Statement of financial position

 Impact of correction of errors

1 January 2018 Note
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Due from related parties a 59,806 269 60,075
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities b 18,152 (975) 17,177
Actuarial losses on employees’ end of service
benefits liability  (613) 11 (602)

Accumulated losses c (77,531) 1,233 (76,298)

  Impact of correction of errors

31 December 2018 Note
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities b 19,287 (1,531) 17,756
Due to related parties a 64,075 179 64,254
Actuarial losses on employees’ end of service
benefits liability  (547) 11 (536)

Accumulated losses c (110,482) 1,341 (109,141)

18.2 Statement of income

  Impact of correction of errors

For the year ended 31 December 2018 Note
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
Operating expenses  d (61,093) 108 (60,985)

a) To reclassify liabilities from “Other liabilities” to “Due from/to related parties” related to
employee movements between DB Group entities.

b) To reverse actuarial gains and losses on employees’ end of service benefits liability erroneously
recorded in “Other liabilities” which pertain to previous years.

c) To reverse the net impact of the misstatements in ‘a’ and ‘b’ accumulated losses.

d) To reverse the net impact to statement of income due to incorrect bookings made in other
liabilities pertaining to employees’ end of service benefits liability payments and actuarial gains